

No. 16-72754

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN T. WALTNER; SARAH V. WALTNER,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER

(202) 514-2954

NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK

(202) 514-8139

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	x
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	3
Applicable statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case	3
A. Overview of the case and proceedings below	3
B. Facts: taxpayers’ “zero return” filings.....	4
C. Tax Court proceedings	9
1. Motions	9
2. Summary judgment	12
3. Untimely notice of appeal.....	15
Summary of argument	16
Standard of review	18
Argument	19
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this untimely appeal.....	19
A. Introduction.....	19
B. Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e) warrants <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	22
1. I.R.C. § 7502 contains a gap that the Treasury Department was entitled to fill with a reasonable regulation	27

	Page
2. The regulation is a permissible construction of I.R.C. § 7502.....	29
3. The judicial construction of I.R.C. § 7502 provides additional support for the conclusion that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	34
4. The inconsistent treatment of taxpayers that would result if the common-law mailbox rule were applicable further supports the conclusion that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	37
5. Two district courts have ruled that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	39
6. This Court’s prior construction of I.R.C. § 7502 in <i>Anderson</i> presents no impediment to deferring under <i>Chevron</i> to Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i).....	40
C. Taxpayers’ allegations of fraud on the Tax Court do not provide an independent basis for this Court’s jurisdiction where the notice of appeal is untimely	43
II. In the alternative, the Tax Court correctly granted the Commissioner’s motion for summary judgment sustaining the proposed collections actions.....	46
A. Introduction and statutory background.....	46
B. The frivolous argument identified as the basis for the I.R.C. § 6702 penalties is identified on the IRS’s official list of frivolous arguments.....	50
C. Taxpayers’ other arguments are meritless	53

	Page
1. The Tax Court applied the correct standards of review	53
2. The Tax Court’s decision had no impact on the I.R.C. § 6702 penalty related to the Sarah V. Waltner Trust	54
3. Taxpayers’ assessment period argument is meritless	55
4. Taxpayers did not raise genuine issues of material fact that precluded summary judgment	56
5. To the extent that the Tax Court’s decision addresses tax liabilities for 2003, 2004 and 2006 that have already been collected, it is moot	57
D. The Tax Court acted well within its discretion in declining to reopen discovery in order to consider supposed expert testimony regarding the validity of IRS documents.....	59
E. The IRS is currently correcting errors concerning taxpayers’ I.R.C. § 6702 penalties	61
1. The erroneous abatement of taxpayers’ unpaid I.R.C. § 6702 penalties.....	61
2. The erroneous assessment of three I.R.C. § 6702 penalties	63
Conclusion.....	65
Statement of related cases	66
Addendum	67
Certificate of compliance	75
Certificate of service	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	38
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992)	20, 22-23, 25, 31-32, 39-43
<i>Arkansas Motor Coaches, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 198 F.2d 189 (8th Cir. 1952)	23
<i>Baldwin et al. v. United States</i> , No. 2:15-cv-06004-RGK-ARG (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2016)	22
<i>Billingsley v. Commissioner</i> , 868 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1989)	18, 45-46
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	19
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	59
<i>Callahan v. Commissioner</i> , 130 T.C. 44 (2008)	49, 53
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 22, 26-27, 29, 34, 37, 39-40, 43
<i>Crook v. Commissioner</i> , 173 F. App'x 653 (10th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Detroit Auto. Prods. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 203 F.2d 785 (6th Cir. 1953)	23
<i>Deutsch v. Commissioner</i> , 599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979)	25, 31, 35
<i>Deyo v. United States</i> , 296 F. App'x 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	60
<i>Dial v. Commissioner</i> , 968 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Dixon v. Commissioner</i> , 316 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Estate of Wood v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990)	25, 35-37, 39

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Garfias-Rodriquez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)	40-41
<i>Gonzales v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Greene-Thapedi v. Commissioner</i> , 126 T.C. 1 (2006)	57
<i>Grunsted v. Commissioner</i> , 136 T.C. 455 (2011)	51
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	19-20
<i>Hill v. Commissioner</i> , 108 T.C.M. (CCH) 12, 2014 WL 3056137 (2014)	55
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	32
<i>Hongsermeier v. Commissioner</i> , 621 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 44
<i>Jacob v. United States</i> , No. 15-10895, 2016 WL 6441280 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2016)	39
<i>Keller v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 48, 54
<i>Kenner v. Commissioner</i> , 387 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1968)	45
<i>Living Care Alternatives of Utica, Inc. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 40-43
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 688 (2012)	35
<i>McBrady v. United States</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (D. Minn. 2016)	39
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016)	19

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 784 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)	25, 35
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	26, 40, 43
<i>O'Brien v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 620, 2012 WL 5935675 (2012)	55-56
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 1003 (9th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>Pena v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 452 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Phinney v. Bank of SW. Nat'l Assn., Houston</i> , 335 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1964)	22
<i>Prussner v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 82 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Sorrentino v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004)	25, 36-37
<i>Sparkman v. Commissioner</i> , 509 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007)	60
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	42
<i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Toscano v. Commissioner</i> , 441 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1971)	45
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	33
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	29
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 613 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010)	42

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 511 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2013)	62-63
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	32
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916)	22
<i>Waltner v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 737 (2011), <i>aff'd.</i> , 679 F.3d. 1329 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 319, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 688 (2012)	4, 6
<i>Waltner v. Commissioner</i> , 107 T.C.M. (CCH) 1189, 2014 WL 775179 (2014), <i>aff'd.</i> , No. 14-71531, 2016 WL 5800492 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2016)	4-5
<i>Waltner v. Commissioner</i> , 108 T.C.M. (CCH) 6 (2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-71797 (9th Cir.)	4, 8
<i>Waltner v. Commissioner</i> , 110 T.C.M. (CCH) 133 (2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-72261 (9th Cir.)	5
<i>Whitaker v. Commissioner</i> , T.C.M. (RIA) 2017-192	51

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6320	46-47
§ 6330	2, 4, 46, 47-49, 59
§ 6402(a)	59
§ 6501	55, 67-68
§ 6702	3, 6-8, 18, 49-56, 58-59, 61-63
§ 6702(a)	12, 49, 50, 52, 54, 56
§ 6702(c)	50
§ 6702(d)	61-62
§ 6751	60
§ 7122(a)	62

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
§ 7481.....	15, 45
§ 7483.....	15, 19, 21, 45
§ 7502.....	10, 16-17, 21-15, 27-29, 31-32, 34-37, 39-43
§ 7502(a)	2, 21, 23, 27, 30
§ 7502(b)	39
§ 7502(c).....	24, 27-28, 30-31, 36, 42
§ 7502(f)	24, 28, 30

Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3401, 112 Stat. 685	46
--	----

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 301.6320-1(b)	47
§ 301.6320-1(d)	47
§ 301.6320-1(e)	47
§ 301.6330-1(b)	47
§ 301.6330-1(d)	47
§ 301.6330-1(e)(3) (Q&A E8).....	48
§ 301.6330-1(g)(A-G3)	59
§ 301.7502-1.....	16, 21
§ 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)	30
§ 301.7502-1(c)(2)	30
§ 301.7502-1(e)	22, 25, 37
§ 301.7502-1(e)(2)	28, 31, 40, 43
§ 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i).....	16, 20, 22, 25, 27, 31, 34, 37, 39-40

Miscellaneous:

<i>Cracking the Code: The Fascinating Truth About Taxation in America</i> , by Peter Hendrickson, and also Mr. Hendrickson's criminal convictions), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 14-71531, 2016 WL 5800492 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2016).....	5
---	---

Miscellaneous (cont'd):	Page(s)
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 13(a).....	45
Rule 13(a)(1)(2).....	22
Rule 28(f)	3
<i>Frivolous Positions,</i> 2007-1 C.B. 883 (2007).....	50
<i>Frivolous Positions,</i> 2010-17 I.R.B. 609 (2010)	51
H. R. Rep. No. 83-1337, A434-35 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017.....	23
IRS CCN CC-2011-020, 2011 WL 4402105 (Sept. 15, 2011)	63
Rev. Proc. 2012-43, 2012-49 I.R.B. 643 (2012).....	61
Rev. Rul. 2004-34, 2004-1 C.B. 619	51
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4621.....	23
T.D. 9543, 2011-2 C.B. 470	25
Tax Ct. R. 142(a)(1)	48
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452, § 1210.....	24
